



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ELIZABETH MORRISON, Individually
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Appellant,
Plaintiff-Below,

v.

RAY BERRY, RICHARD A.
ANICETTI, MICHAEL D. CASEY,
JEFFREY NAYLOR, RICHARD NOLL,
BOB SASSER, ROBERT K. SHEARER,
MICHAEL TUCCI, STEVEN TANGER,
JANE THOMPSON and BRETT
BERRY,

Appellees,
Defendants-Below.

PUBLIC VERSION

FILED ON: December 26, 2017

No. 445, 2017

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE,

C.A. No. 12808-VCG

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.
Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Jeffrey M. Gorris (Bar No. 5012)
Christopher P. Quinn (Bar No. 5823)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500

Counsel for Appellant/Plaintiff-Below

OF COUNSEL:

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

Randall J. Baron

David T. Wissbroecker

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 231-1058

Christopher H. Lyons (Bar No. 5493)

414 Union Street, Suite 900

Nashville, TN 37219

(615) 244-2203

Dated: December 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
NATURE OF PROCEEDING.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. Fresh Market and the Berry Family	10
B. The Board Fires the CEO for Unknown Reasons	10
C. The Berrys Select a Private Equity Partner to Bid for Fresh Market.....	11
D. In the Face of Stockholder Activist Pressure, and Ray Berry’s False Denial of an Exclusivity Deal, the Board Creates a Strategic Transaction Committee	14
E. Fresh Market Publicly Announces a Strategic Review and Privately (and Falsely) Disputes a Public Report that Apollo Was Working with Ray Berry.....	17
F. After Ray Berry Is Revealed to the Board as a Liar and Predator, the Board Initiates a Sale Process	18
G. The Sale Process.....	23
H. The False and Misleading 14D-9	29
ARGUMENT	33
THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE CHALLENGE TO THE MANAGEMENT BUYOUT WAS SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL UNDER <i>CORWIN</i>	33

A. Question Presented.....33

B. Scope of Review33

C. Merits of Argument.....33

 1. Omissions Respecting Ray Berry’s Agenda and
 Its Impact on the Board and the Sale Process35

 2. Omissions Respecting the Projections40

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	33
<i>City of Miami General Employees' and Sanitations Employees' Retirement Trust v. Comstock</i> , 158 A.3d 885, 2017 WL 1093185 (Del. Mar. 23, 2017)	35
<i>Corwin v. KKR Financial Holdings, LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dent v. Ramtron Int'l Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2931180 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014)	35
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999)	9, 33, 35,40
<i>In re Netsmart Technologies, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171(Del. Ch. 2007)	38
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	38
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1201108 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2017)	35
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009)	34
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	34, 35

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 220.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Guhan Subramanian, *Deal Process Design in Management Buyouts*,
130 HARV. L. REV. 591 (2016) 13, 36

James Fontanella-Khan and Eric Platt, *Buyout firms lose leverage with backers*,
FIN. TIMES (Jan. 21, 2016), <https://www.ft.com/content/3ace5424-bfdc-11e5-9fdb-87b8d15baec2>.....26

Philip Richter, *SEC Broadens Focus on and Requirements for 13D Amendment Disclosure*, HARV. L. SCH. F. CORP. GOV. & FIN. REG. (May 5, 2015),
<https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2015/05/05/sec-broadens-focus-on-and-requirements-for-13d-amendment-disclosure/>.20

Ryan Dezember, *Huge Profits in Aisle Five: Apollo’s Exit from Sprouts Well-Timed*, WALL ST. J. (May 7, 2015 1:28 pm ET), <https://blogs.wsj.com/moneybeat/2015/05/07/huge-profits-in-aisle-five-apollos-exit-from-sprouts-looking-well-timed>.....12
